

REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAANG LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA Telephone no. 861-0181/ Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k16@gmail.com



RESOLUTION NO. 19-452

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR HON. ATTY. JAIME R. FRESNEDI IN BEHALF OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA TO ENTER INTO AND SIGN THE DEED OF DONATION OF NINE FIRE TRUCKS TO NINE (9) BARANGAYS IN THE CITY OF MUNTINLUPA FOR THEIR CUSTODY.

Sponsored by:

red by: Hon. Coun. Atty. Patricio L. Boncayao, Jr. Hon. Coun. Bal Niefes Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon Hon. Coun. Ringo A. Teves Hon. Coun. Louisito A. Arciaga Hon. Coun. Louisito A. Arciaga Hon. Coun. Alexander Diaz Hon. Coun. Marissa Cole-Rongavilla Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes Hon. Coun. Lucio B. Constantino Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla – ABC Hon. Coun. Kenichi D.A. Takagi, Jr. - SK

WHEREAS, Section 16 of Republic Act 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, states that, "every Local Government Unit shall exercise the powers expressly granted, those necessary implied therefrom, as well as powers necessary, appropriate, or incidental for its efficient and effective governance and those which are essential to the promotion of the general welfare";

WHEREAS, Article 86 (b)(1)(vi) and Article 86 (b)(1)(viii) of the Local Government Code of 1991, provides that, "the City Mayor shall represent the city in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod or pursuant to law or ordinances";

WHEREAS, Rule IX, Article 47 of the Rules and Regulations Implementing the Local Government Code of 1991, states that, "xxx no contract may be entered into by the Local Chief Executive in behalf of the Local Government Unit without prior authorization by the Sanggunian concerned";

WHEREAS, the City Government realizes the need of each barangay for additional firetrucks to serve the growing needs of their constituents;

WHEREAS, the City Government of Muntinlupa shall enter into a Deed of Donation for the donation of nine (9) Fire Trucks to each nine (9) barangays for their respective use;

Shit:







REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAANG LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/ Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k16@gmail.com



Page 2 Resolution No. 19-452

WHEREAS, the donation is beneficial for each barangay since the Barangays were the first respondents of the City of Muntinlupa in response to fire, floods, typhoons and other calamities and emergencies;

WHEREAS, the barangay need additional fire trucks to enhance its programs on health care, safety of their constituents and to respond more effectively to emergency cases;

WHEREAS, to facilitate the delivery of basic services for the people of the City of Muntinlupa, the City Mayor Hon. Atty. Jaime R. Fresnedi to donate nine (9) Fire Trucks to nine (9) Barangays;

BARANGA	V		F	aran	day Cha	irmar	•	Plato N	lum	hor	
barangays:											
WHEREAS,	the	nine	(9)	Fire	Trucks	shall	be	distributed	to	the	following

Barangay Chairman	Plate Number
Rafael T. Sevilla	JM8686
Ronaldo L. Loresca	JM8687
Rainer B. Bulos	JM8689
Christine May A. Abas	JM8681
Ruben P. Baes	JM8683
Danilo R. Teves	JM8690
Allen F. Ampaya	JM8691
Walter A. Arcilla	JM8692
Adorado San Pedro	JM8688
	Rafael T. SevillaRonaldo L. LorescaRainer B. BulosChristine May A. AbasRuben P. BaesDanilo R. TevesAllen F. AmpayaWalter A. Arcilla

WHEREAS, the Committee Chairman requested the MCDRRMO to submit BAC Resolution as form part of this Deed of Donation and as proof that the purchase of the nine (9) Fire Trucks has passed the proper bidding process and the mandate of Republic Act No. 9184, otherwise known as the Government Procurement Reform Act;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 8th **Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa**, authorizing the City Mayor Hon. Atty. Jaime R. Fresnedi in behalf of the City Government of Muntinlupa to enter into and sign the Deed of Donation of nine (9) Fire Trucks to Nine (9) Barangays in the City of Muntinlupa for their custody.

RESOLVED, FURTHER, to provide copies of this Resolution to the Chairmen of the nine (9) Barangays and to all other offices concerned for their information and guidance.

RESOLVED, FINALLY, that copy of Deed of Donation shall form part of this approved Resolution.

APPROVED, by the 8th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 12th day of April 2019 on its 18th Special Session.

ANG







REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAANG LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/ Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k16@gmail.com



Page 3 Resolution No. 19-452	Mar 1						
CONCURRED:	Surt						
рі.	STRICT I:						
	RICIÓ L. BONCAYAO, JR. Member						
41.							
COUN. BALINIEFES Member	COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON Member						
	AA						
COUN. RINGO A TEVES Member	COUN. LOUISITO A. ARCIAGA Member						
I	Nember						
	STRICT II:						
Jun Ma	(Jam)						
COUN. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA Member	COUN: MARK LESTER M. BAES Member						
	A						
COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA							
Sectoral Representative President							
	Barangay Captains						
ABSENT:							
CELSO C. DIOKO City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer							
COUN. STEPHANIE G. TEVES Member	COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA Member						
COUN. MA. DHESIREE G. AREVALO Member							
COUN. VICTOR L. ULANDAY	COUN. GRACE B. GONZAGA						
	HI D.A. TAKAGI, JR.						
Sectoral Representative President							
	Sangguniang Kabataan						

15.30

INLUPA!

T

MUN'



AN ANG





REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAANG LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/ Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k16@gmail.com



Page 4 Resolution No. 19-452

Þ

A

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C. LAZARTE Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED: Shut

COUN. LUCIO B. CONSTANTINO Assistant Majority Floor Leader/Acting Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ATTY. JAIMER. FRESNEDI City Mayor

Date: 22 APR 2019

Ny

Norie/8th SP

pu fla





